平成 28年 7月 29日
独立行政法人自動車技術総合機構
審査事務規程の一部改正について（第 2次改正）
１．改正概要
（１）自動車の検査等関係
今回は該当なし
（２）自動車の型式の指定等関係
① 国際連合の「車両等の型式認定相互承認協定」に基づく規則のうち、新たに「四輪自

6.2.1. 測定方法
Methods of measurement
6.2.1.1.認可用に提出された型式の車両から発生する音は、走行中の車両及び停止中の車両＊ について、
本規則の附則3に規定された方法を用いて測定するものとする。
排気管を有する自動車であって停止中状態において原動機が作動しない車両の場合、
発生する音は走行中にのみ測定するものとする。
排気管を有する自動車であって、停止状態における原動機が作動しないカテゴリーM1のハイブリッド電気自動車
については、発生する音は附則3の4項に従って測定するものとする。
技術的最大許容質量が2,800 kgを超える車両は、対応するブレーキ装置が車両の一部である場合、
附則5の仕様に従って停止中の車両で圧縮空気騒音の追加測定を行うものとする。
＊　この方法を用いて使用過程の車両を検査する行政官庁の基準値とするために、停止中の車両にテストを行なう。
The sound made by the vehicle type submitted for approval shall be measured by the methods described in
Annex 3 to this Regulation for the vehicle in motion and for the vehicle when stationary;
in the case of a vehicle where an internal combustion engine cannot operate when the vehicle is stationary,
the emitted sound shall only be measured in motion. In the case of a hybrid electrical vehicle of category M1
where an internal combustion engine cannot operate when the vehicle is stationary,
the emitted sound shall be measured in motionaccording to Annex 3, paragraph 4.
Vehicles having a technically maximum permissible laden mass exceeding 2,800 kg shall be subjected to
an additional measurement of the compressed air noise with the vehicle stationary in accordance with
the specifications of Annex 5,  if the corresponding brake equipment is part of the vehicle.
*A test is made on a stationary vehicle in order to provide a reference value for administrations
which use this method to check vehicles in use.
6.2.1.2.上記6.2.1.1項の規定に従って測定した値は、テストレポートおよび附則1に示すモデルに対応した認可証に
記入するものとする。
The values measured in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 6.2.1.1.
 above shall be entered in the test report and a certificate corresponding to the model shown in Annex 1.
6.2.2. 音量レベルの規制値
Sound level limits
6.2.2.1.本規則の附則3の規定に従って、最も近い整数値に丸めて測定された音量レベルは、
規制値を超えないものとする：
The sound level measured in accordance with the provisions of Annex 3 to this Regulation,
 mathematically rounded to the nearest integer value, shall not exceed the limits:
○該当するカテゴリにチェックする
Vehicle Vehicles used Sound level limits
categorie for the carriage of passengers Phase 1 Phase 2
M1 PMR ≦ 120
120 < PMR ≦ 160
PMR > 160
PMR > 200 、 座席数 ≦ 4,
Rポイントの高さは地面から < 450 mm
M2 Ｍ  ≦ 2.5 t
 2.5 t  < Ｍ  ≦ 3.5 t
Ｍ  > 3.5 t、Pｎ ≦ 135 kW
Ｍ  > 3.5 t、Pｎ > 135 kW
M3 Pｎ ≦ 150kW
150kW < Ｐｎ ≦250 kW
Pｎ > 250kW
N1 Ｍ  ≦ 2.5 t
Ｍ  > 2.5 t
N2 Pｎ ≦ 135 kW
Pｎ > 135kW
N3 Pｎ ≦ 150kW
150 kW < Ｐｎ ≦ 250 kW
Pｎ > 250 kW
Pass ・ Fail
Pass ・ Fail
Pass ・ Fail
TRIAS 30-R051-01
４．試験成績
(Test results)
仕様確認 (協定規則第51号　6章）
Check for the specifications of this Regulation　（From ｐaragraph "6. Specification" of this ｒegulation）
6.2. 音量レベルにかかわる仕様
　Specifications regarding sound levels
6.2.2.2.オフロード 用*に設計された車両は、M3及びN3の車両カテゴリーについては2 dB（A）、その他の車両カテゴリー